

No. 10-188

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SCHINDLER ELEVATOR CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ex rel. DANIEL KIRK,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
EQUAL EMPLOYMENT ADVISORY COUNCIL
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER
AND IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL**

RAE T. VANN
Counsel of Record
ANN ELIZABETH REESMAN
NORRIS, TYSSE, LAMPLEY &
LAKIS, LLP
1501 M Street, N.W.
Suite 400
Washington, DC 20005
rvann@ntll.com
(202) 629-5624

December 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. BY BARRING ACTIONS BASED ON INFORMATION OBTAINED THROUGH FOIA REQUESTS, THE FCA PRO- TECTS FROM PARASITIC LAWSUITS THOSE AMERICAN COMPANIES THAT DO BUSINESS WITH THE GOVERNMENT, ALL OF WHICH ARE REQUIRED TO SUBMIT A PLETHORA OF REPORTS.....	7
A. Federal Contractors Must Submit Numerous VETS-100 Reports Every Year Under Complex And Confusing Regulations	7
B. Federal Law Obligates Federal Con- tractors To Submit Many Other Reports As Well	12
C. The FCA’s Jurisdictional Bar Prop- erly Protects American Businesses From Opportunistic Lawsuits Based On Required Federal Reports	15
II. A GOVERNMENT AGENCY’S RE- SPONSE TO A FOIA REQUEST IS A PUBLIC DISCLOSURE OF AN ADMINISTRATIVE INVESTIGATION AND REPORT THAT PRECLUDES AN FCA ACTION	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The False Claims Act Bars Suits Based On Public Disclosure Of Information In An Administrative Investigation Or Report	16
B. A Federal Agency’s Response To A FOIA Request Constitutes An Investigation And Report Under The FCA’s Jurisdictional Bar.....	17
1. FOIA requires a government agency to conduct an investigation and prepare a report in response to a request.....	17
2. As the First, Third and Fifth Circuits have held correctly, a government agency’s response to a FOIA request is a public disclosure of an administrative investigation and report that precludes an FCA action	20
3. The Second and Ninth Circuits’ conclusion that a government agency’s response to a FOIA request is “little more than duplication” and does not activate the jurisdictional bar is incorrect and should not be adopted by this Court.....	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page
<i>Consumer Product Safety Commission v. GTE Sylvania, Inc.</i> , 447 U.S. 102 (1980)....	21
<i>Graham County Soil & Water Conservation District v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010).....	17
<i>United States v. Catholic Healthcare West</i> , 445 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006).....	23, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Grynberg v. Praxair, Inc.</i> , 389 F.3d 1038 (10th Cir. 2004)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Mistick PBT v. Housing Authority</i> , 186 F.3d 376 (3d Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States ex rel. Ondis v. City of Woonsocket</i> , 587 F.3d 49 (1st Cir. 2009).....	7, 22, 23
<i>United States ex rel. Reagan v. East Texas Medical Center Regional Healthcare System</i> , 384 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2004).....	7, 22
<i>Weisberg v. United States Department of Justice</i> , 705 F.2d 1344 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ...	18
FEDERAL STATUTES	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. §§ 621 <i>et seq.</i>	3
Consumer Product Safety Act, 15 U.S.C. §§ 2051 <i>et seq.</i>	21
False Claims Act, 31 U.S.C. §§ 3729 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(2)	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)	3, 6, 17
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(A)	17
Freedom of Information Act,	
5 U.S.C. § 552	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 552(a)(3)(C)	18
5 U.S.C. § 552(b)	18
5 U.S.C. § 552(c)	18
Service Contract Act,	
41 U.S.C. §§ 351 <i>et seq.</i>	12
Title I of the Americans with Disabilities Act,	
42 U.S.C. §§ 12111-17	3
Title V of the Americans with Disabilities Act,	
42 U.S.C. §§ 12201-13	3
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964,	
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	3, 13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-8(c)	14
Vietnam Era Veterans' Readjustment Assistance Act of 1974,	
38 U.S.C. §§ 4211 <i>et seq.</i>	3, 4, 9
38 U.S.C. § 4212(a)(1)	8
38 U.S.C. § 4212(d)	9

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Federal Funding Accountability and Transparency Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-282, 120 Stat. 1186 (2006)	13
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Government Funding Transparency Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-252, 122 Stat. 2323 (2008).....	13
Jobs for Veterans Act, Pub. L. No. 107-288, 116 Stat. 2033 (2002).....	8, 9, 10
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	17
Veterans Benefits and Health Care Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 106-419, 114 Stat. 1822 (2000).....	9
Veterans Employment Opportunities Act, Pub. L. No. 105-339, 112 Stat. 3182 (1998).....	9
FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
DHS Chemical Facility Anti-Terrorism Standards, 6 C.F.R. pt. 27	15
FTC Model Forms and Disclosures, 16 C.F.R. pt. 1698	15
26 C.F.R. § 31.6011(a)-1T.....	14
26 C.F.R. § 31.6011(a)-3.....	14
26 C.F.R. § 31.6011(a)-4.....	14
29 C.F.R. § 1904.39	15
41 C.F.R. pt. 61-250.....	10, 11
41 C.F.R. § 61-250.1(a).....	10
41 C.F.R. § 61.250.11(a)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
41 C.F.R. pt. 61-300.....	10, 11
48 C.F.R. § 52.222-8(b)(1).....	12
48 C.F.R. § 52.222-8(b)(2)(i).....	12
48 C.F.R. § 52.222-26(c)(7).....	14
48 C.F.R. § 52.222-41(c)(2)(ii).....	12
75 Fed. Reg. 39,414 (July 8, 2010).....	13
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n, <i>Job Patterns for Minorities and Women in Private Industry (EEO-1)</i>	14
Equal Employment Opportunity Comm’n, <i>Standard Form 100 Instruction Booklet</i>	14
General Services Administration, Office of Citizen Services and Communications, Federal Citizen Information Center, <i>Your Right to Federal Records: Ques- tions and Answers on the Freedom of Information Act and the Privacy Act</i> (Nov. 2009).....	18
United States Department of Labor, <i>Free- dom of Information Act Annual Report for Fiscal Year 2009</i>	20
United States Department of Labor, <i>The Freedom of Information Act Guide</i>	19
USApending.gov	8
